## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 173

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio
L. F. Kasperbauer
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
J. M.S. Brown
Edward J.B. Calvo
B. J.F. Cruz
Mike Cruz
Mark Forbes
R. Klitzkie
J. A. Lujan
R. J. Respicio
A. R. Unpingco
J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Police Officer II Chris Anthony M. Dangan for being named the Guam Police Department's "2006 Police Officer of the Year".

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Chris Anthony M. Dangan attended high school and
- 4 graduated from Guam Community College in 1996; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Chris Anthony M. Dangan graduated from the 37th 1 Police Cycle in November 1997 and was assigned as a Patrol Officer in the 2 3 Patrol Division of the Guam Police Department; and WHEREAS, Mr. Chris Anthony M. Dangan, offered his services to 4 fellow law enforcement officers and the community in the Hagåtña, Dededo, 5 and Tamuning-Tumon Precincts, where he is currently assigned; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Police Officer II Chris Anthony M. Dangan has taken on numerous high profile cases through which he recovered Sixty-Five Thousand 8 9 Dollars (\$65,000) worth of stolen property and cash; and WHEREAS, Police Officer II Chris Anthony M. Dangan was later 10 assigned to the Tamuning-Tumon Precinct Command where he proved his 11 compassion and dedication, evidenced by his selection as the "Police Officer 12 13 of the Quarter" from January to March 2005; and 14 WHEREAS, during May 2005, Officer Chris Anthony M. Dangan and 15 Officer Yi responded to a call for distressed swimmers off Ypao Beach during 16 which the officers managed to swim out and successfully escorted the family to safety; and 17 WHEREAS, on June 15, 2005, Officer Chris Anthony M. Dangan was 18 awarded the "Above the Call of Duty for Life Saving" by the Guam Hotel & 19 Restaurant Association (GHRA) for saving the lives of the distressed 20 21 swimmers; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer II Chris Anthony M. Dangan continues to 1 2 distinguish himself by demonstrating his ability, efficiency, hard work and 3 loyalty to the Guam Police Department and the island; now, therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na 4 5 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Police Officer II Chris Anthony 6 7 M. Dangan "2006 Police Officer of the Year", bestowed upon him on May 8 18th, 2006; and be it further 9 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 10 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Police Officer 11 12 II Chris Anthony M. Dangan; to the Chief of Police Frankie T. Ishizaki; and to 13 the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2006:

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature